
Page 1 of 2 
 

 Procurement Management Department 
2115 Second Street, 1st Floor 

Fort Myers, FL  33901 
Main Line:  (239) 533-8881 

Fax Line:  (239) 485-8383 
www.leegov.com/procurement 

 
 
Posted Date:  March 16, 2023 
 
Solicitation No.: CMR220451BJB 
 
Solicitation Name:     CMAR Southeast Advanced Water Reclamation Facility  
  
Subject:   Addendum Number 2 
 
The following represents clarification, additions, deletions, and/or modifications to the above referenced bid. This 
addendum shall hereafter be regarded as part of the solicitation. Items not referenced herein remain unchanged, including 
the response date. Words, phrases, or sentences with a strikethrough represent deletions to the original solicitation. 
Underlined words and bolded, phrases or sentences represent additions to the original solicitation. 
 
1. ATTACHMENT:  NONE 

 
2. QUESTIONS/ANSWERS: 

 

1. 

Page 2 of the RFP references an Invitation to Bid which “shall be received in a 
sealed envelope, prior to the time scheduled to receive Bid(s), and shall be 
clearly marked with the solicitation name, solicitation number, bidder name, 
and contact information.” Please confirm whether this “Invitation to Bid” is in 
reference to our proposal response or a separate form/document? 

Answer 
The “Invitation to Bid” referenced on Page 2 is a typographical error.  Yes.  It is 
intended to represent this Request for Proposal (RFP) solicitation.  It is not a 
separate document.   

 
 

2. 

Due to busy nature of the Florida market, proven local resources are important 
for the success of this project.  Please confirm that projects in Florida are 
preferred and will be scored favorably for Tab 1: Experience in Construction 
WWTP/WRFs and Tab 2: Experience with Site Development Projects. 

Answer 

See Page 26, Tab 1:  “Experience in Constructing WWTP/WRF’s”.  It is 
preferred that 1 of the projects being submitted by the proposer was constructed 
in the State of Florida.  As stated in the Scoring Criteria & Weight table, the 
maximum number of points available for this Tab is 30 Points.  
 
Page 27, Tab 2:  “Experience with Site Development Projects”.  It is preferred 
that 2 of the projects being submitted by the proposer were constructed in the 
State of Florida.  As stated in the Scoring Criteria & Weight table, the maximum 
number of points available for this Tab is 10 Points.  
 
Additionally, qualified vendors meeting Lee County’s Local Vendor Preference 
criteria, as defined in Tab 7 and the Lee County Ordinance 22-06, will be 
awarded five (5) points.   
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3. 

Section 1.2 states:  “Submittal package may not exceed 20 pages printed 
single-sided; page restriction excludes required forms found herein and 
dividers.”  Please confirm that a table of contents page does not count toward 
the 20-page solicitation limit. 

Answer A table of contents page does not count toward the 20-page solicitation limit. 
 
 

4. 

Please confirm the following statement found in the RFQ, section 17, 
subsection 17.1, applies to design professionals and their subconsultants:  17. 
SUB-PROPOSER/CONSULTANT 17.1. The use of Sub-Proposer/Consultant 
under this solicitation is not allowed without prior written authorization from 
the County representative. 

Answer The use of a Sub-Proposer/Consultant by the Prime Vendor is not allowed without 
prior written authorization from the County representative.   

 
 

5. 
we are a dewatering subcontractor in your region, and we are interested in 
providing dewatering services for the above referenced project. Do you have 
the civil plan for this project? 

Answer 

There are no civil plans currently available for this project.  See section 6.1 of the 
Special Conditions on page 18 of the solicitation.  It is anticipated that the issuance 
of 30% design by the Consultant will coincide with the contracting of the CMAR 
for this project.  A project schedule has been provided in Addendum 1.   

 
 
 
BIDDER/PROPOSER IS ADVISED, YOU ARE REQUIRED TO ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS 
ADDENDUM WHEN SUBMITTING A BID/PROPOSAL.  FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH THIS 
REQUIREMENT MAY RESULT IN THE BIDDER/PROPOSER BEING CONSIDERED NON-RESPONSIVE. 
 
ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE SOLICITATION DOCUMENTS ARE AND SHALL 
REMAIN THE SAME. 
 
 
    ________________ 
Brian Boehs, Procurement Analyst  
Procurement Analyst Direct Line:  239-533-8887 
Lee County Procurement Management 
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